

CENTER FOR
Gender & Refugee
STUDIES

Amicus Brief Filed by CGRS in S-G-C-

Overview of the Attached Brief

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of *Amicus Curiae* vi

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument

I. The IJ Erred in Holding That Ms. [REDACTED] Did Not Suffer Past Persecution “on Account of” her Particular Social Group and Political Opinion..... 6

A. The IJ Committed a Legal Error in Finding That Ms. [REDACTED] Has Not “Ever Been Persecuted in the Past” 7

B. Ms. [REDACTED] Suffered Past Persecution on Account of Her Membership in a Particular Social Group Defined by Nationality, Gender and Inability to Leave the Marital Relationship..... 8

i. The IJ Erred in Characterizing Ms. [REDACTED] Particular Social Group as Battered Women in the Dominican Republic 8

ii. Ms. [REDACTED] Belongs to a Particular Social Group of Women in the Dominican Republic Who Are Unable to Leave Their Marital Relationship..... 8

iii. Ms. [REDACTED] Was Persecuted on Account of Her Membership in This Particular Social Group..... 8

C. Ms. [REDACTED] Suffered Past Persecution on Account of Her Political Opinion 12

i. Ms. [REDACTED] Belief That Her Common Law Spouse Did Not Have the Right to Beat and Subordinate Her Was an Expression of Political Opinion..... 14

ii.	Ms. [REDACTED] Suffered Past Persecution on Account of Her Political Opinion.....	15
D.	Ms. [REDACTED] Was Persecuted on Account of Her Imputed Political Opinion	16
II.	Because Ms. [REDACTED] Has Established That She Suffered Past Persecution on Account of Her Social Group Membership and Political Opinion, She Is Entitled to a Presumption of a Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution	17
III.	Ms. [REDACTED] Suffered Severe and Atrocious Past Persecution, and Faces “Other Serious Harm” and Is Entitled to Asylum	17
IV.	Ms. [REDACTED] Has an Independent Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution on Account of her Membership in a Particular Social Group of Women in the Dominican Republic Who Are Unable to Leave Their Common Law Spouse and on Account of her Political Opinion That her Common Law Spouse Does Not Have the Right to Beat and Subordinate Her.....	19
V.	The Government of the Dominican Republic Is Unwilling and Unable to Prevent the Persecution Suffered by Ms. [REDACTED]	20
VI.	Ms. [REDACTED] Is Eligible for Withholding of Removal.....	22
VII.	Ms. [REDACTED] Is Eligible for Relief Under the Convention Against Torture.....	23
A.	The Harm Ms. [REDACTED] Fears Constitutes Torture.....	25
B.	Ms. [REDACTED] Is More Likely Than Not to be Tortured	26
C.	The Government of the Dominican Republic Acquiesces to the Torture Ms. [REDACTED] Is More Likely Than Not to Suffer.....	27
	Conclusion	28

Table of Authorities

U.S. Case Law

<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Alvarez-Flores v. INS</i> , 909 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Boer-Sedano v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 21
<i>Chang v. INS</i> , 119 F.3d 1055 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Chen Yun Gao v. Ashcroft</i> , 299 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993)	10, 15
<i>Fisher v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 954 (9th Cir.) (en banc) (1996).....	8, 21
<i>Gao v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Gao v. Gonzales</i> , 440 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 18, 21
<i>Gomez v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Guan Shan Liao v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 293 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Hosseini v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	21
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	12
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	23, 24
<i>Ivanishvili v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 433 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<i>Khup v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Kovac v. INS</i> , 407 F.2d 102 (9th Cir. 1969)	8

<i>Kumar v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Lazo-Majano v. INS</i> , 813 F.2d. 1432 (9th Cir. 1987)	8, 17, 21
<i>Lopez-Galarza v. INS</i> , 99 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8, 19, 21
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Lwin v. INS</i> , 144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006)	11
<i>Matter of C-A-L</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 754 (BIA 1997)	7
<i>Matter of Chen</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 16 (BIA 1989)	19
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	9
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	7
<i>Matter of S-A-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000).....	6
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Nakibuka v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Navas v. INS</i> , 217 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Osorio v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Rivas-Martinez v. INS</i> , 997 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Sackie v. Ashcroft</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 596 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	25
<i>Sagaydak v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Serfimovich v. Ashcroft</i> , 465 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Shoafera v. INS</i> , 228 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2000)	7, 21
<i>Sotelo-Aquije v. Slattery</i> , 17 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1994)	22

Zheng v. Ashcroft, 332 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003)27

Zubeda v. Ashcroft, 333 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2003)25

U.S. Statutory and Regulatory Materials

INA § 208(b)(1)(B)(i) 12

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1) 17

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)(i)(A)-(B) 18

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)(iii)(A)(2005) 19

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)(iii)(B)(2005) 19

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(1) 24

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(2)..... 24

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c) 25

8 C.F.R. §208.16(c)(3)(i)-(iv) 26

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a)(1) 25

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 (d)(3)7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Proposed Asylum Rule, 65 Fed. Reg. 236
(December 7, 2000)..... 10, 13

Secondary Materials

DHS’s brief to the Attorney General in *Matter of R-A-*, A73-753-922,
(DOJ, Feb. 19, 2004) 10
